i d ith

R 187 of the |_ | Q O 3

Insolvency (England &

o anne. Notice of progress report in voluntary

&

Companies House

litzgstg'e Insolvency Wlnd|ng Up
A18 16/05/2018 #36
COMPANIES HOUSE '
Company details

Comparymnber [0 [6 [4 [4 [8[1]2]6

= Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Viireol Limited

bold black capitals.

Liquidator’s name

Fuli forename(s) Alastair Rex

Surname Massey

Liguidator’s address

Building namelnumber| 2nd Floor

Street | 110 Cannon Street

Post town I London

County/Region |

Postcode [EfcfaNT Telefu

Country

E Liquidator’s name ®

Full forenamel(s) Anthony John °$:‘:;;i‘st‘cigg:°tz el us ahout
Surname Wright another liquidator.
Liquidator’s address @

Building namelnumber| 2nd Floor ngrigiii?ﬁgzotz el e abot
Street | 110 Cannon Street another liquidator,

Post town I London

County/Region |

ot [E[C[4 N[ [6]E[U

Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

Period of progress report

From date

2 [l [ffolily

To date

22 B3 Plofils

Progress report

The progress report is attached

Sign and date

Liquidator’s signature

Signature

X ' o

Signature date

{NER N R FR O RA

04/17 Version 1.0




8107 ABl ST

9107 So|Ny (S3|ep pue puejbug) Aduaajosug
9} pue 986T 12V ADUDA|OSUL 9U3 JO WH(T UOIDas 03 Juensind 8107 Ud.Je
CC 0} £T0C Yddep £z wol) polad ay3 10} poday ssalboud ,sioiepinbi juior sy

(,Auedwo) ayj,) (uonepinbry ur) pajiwig |0dIA




JHoday ssaubold s103epinbil syl
(uonepinbry ur} pajwI (03I

(uonepinbi ul) paywin seoIARS 1afold [oueyla Sd3
471 T 'ON SPng aumng T44 POLIad BU3 Ul paLIndu) Sasuadx Jo JuluIalelS a
SWIOISNY) % 2NUIASY WH SdWH #IOM JO 3[NP3aYIs v D
DRI AUBNOSUL JO JUBLLBIEIS dIS 3y Y3og ay3 Joj 3unexoe sjudwied g BM__MM_H_MM“M%“M_% Mﬂﬂnn_ 'q
uonepinbi AIZWNIOA S10p31) I uonepinbl| ayy pue Auedwo) ayz Jnoge ucnewlour Alonels "y
0} £102 YoJeW £7 woly Buisq ﬁo__m%%wgﬁwzwmm poLiad 2y JUIUOD xipuaddy
AIOSIADY did
10 4B uyor Auouyuy pue Asssely X3y JIBISely sioyepinbi julor aylL sasuadxa pue sjuslWasingsIp ‘uohesaunwal siclepinbiy juior £
(uonepinbi up) paywiy jcadA Auedwod a2yl S10}|paJd 3y J0) SWOoDIN0 pajeLunsy rd
dT1 AOSIARY dd A0s|ApY dud uogiepinbl| 3y3 Jo ssaiboid 'T
110dada siy) ul pasn ag Aew suoneialsqqe buimoljog syl Ju3uU0) uoPas

AlCSIADY

ddd

SUORBIABI(R pUB SJUUQD




“wins siyy suiebe punjal jusiuiodde
-a1d Aue 19540 ||m pue uoRepinbll aU3 U 09€‘64/4F JO WIBP B paWgns dARY JYINH

#2qBAIDIIY LVA,

"uojepinby|
B Ul anjeA ajgesijeal Aue JO JOU S| PUB JIUBMO||Y UOIIBACUSY SIS|IBld SSauIsng i
uo Auedwon) auyy Ag juads spuny 0] 3334 SIU3 3Ry} puelsiapun siojepinbil juior syl

LSHuawdedaid,

"91B1SD 9Y3 40} I|ge|ieAR WNS OU Sem aJaLy pue sabieyd yueq [euly J93W 0) pasn
uS9q pey junodde 3yl ul sduejeq 1paJ3 3yl Jey) pawyuod Apuanbasgns yueq ayl
usunuicdde Jay) Buimoljo; sisyueq s,Auedwo] sy} 03 2304m siolepinbr Julor syt

,AUNOJDY Kueg,

*510)g9p Auedwod-193ul 31 Jo
Aduajos 3y3 uo Juabuiuod St SWNs asay Jo AYjIqeIaAcaal 3Yy *(T44 pue pI] SeoInaS
BuiissuiBug Aing3 ‘p1 soueuld 1sfold [ended aunind ‘py] seaaias pafold [ocueyla)
510)gep Auedwod-1s)ul Woly Snp 153133l 0) SRR SIY) 2ASI[Rq S103epinbiy Julor 3y |

«Sobieyoay 1§ s103qaqg 190,

*seouejeq Joypald Auedwod-1o)ur Jable| Jsutebe Jas0 aq [Im ASU] Se 9|qelaA0Ial
JOU e SuUeO| 3SAYL "dT1 T "ON S[BN4 24NN pue pI] SAUNJUSA [oUBYI3 ‘P SedInes
Bupssulbuz Aing3 o3 apew sueo| Auedwod-i2ul 3y Jo Padsas ul Auedwod sy
03 9Np 15a42]U) 10y [eriooe ue sem a4nbBy siul Jey) puelsiapun sicjepinbi julor 3yl

+5101424,,

"SWRS JU3 PIULIJUOI IARY PYT 22URUI
Psloid jepded aumng 'sws) JuswAedss Sy} sjels|e00R PINOM UDJUM PaJINa00 sey
(souejeq siy Bujuuidispun juswasaibe ueo| ay) ul pauyap se) JNesop JO JUSAS OU JeL
P17 Sueuly 103(odd jenden) aunindg woly ssoueinsse JyBnos aaey sioyepinbiy uior 2y

Loouelldy psfold jejide) auning o3 sueo,,

AIQSIADY

ddd

Hoday s5316014 ,s101epinbi Julor syl
(uonepinbpy ur) payiLur [0BHA

‘UIELDIUN 3Je SI3SSE SqT JO 2N|RA |GRS||ES) B SARYR JO JUSWSIRIS BY)
12d sy "9 03 T SWRLDS URISA[Z Ul SI0JS2AUI DU} 0} 3|qE|IRAR SUBQ| SPRLI UIIYM JDIYSA
Y} sem Sd3 "/T10T 1snBny g1 uo Sd3 Jaao paujodde auam sioaepinb ulor |yl

~Sd3 0} sueoT,,

*3|2I3A031 10U 31 A3U) PRPN{IUOI SARY pue
SUBO| a5aU) PUIYRQ UONBIUSWNIOP BUIASPUN 1) PAM3IADL SARY SI01epINDIT JWOr 3y

19192 B S343) Ul SI0JSOAUT 0} SUROT,,

-anjeA Aue Jo
3Q 0} 18558 SIY} SAR1[9g 10U Op SI0}epinbr] JUIOr BYj ‘Spuny JOP|CY.BYS JO SN|RA [|BLUS
3y} pue Syels AJLoUlW U} USAID "LTOT UBl TE 1B SB Sp6'SETF JO Spuny Japloysieys
PEU YDiym P SIDNAIBS [EDIUY3D| S497) Ui Buip|oyaleys o455 e sumo Auedwol ayy

.PY1 SPIAISS [EDIULIB L, S349),

‘anjea Aue
2ABY A]JU3LIND SBUBYS 3L 2431|137 10U op siojepinbi ulor ay3 pue Auedurod JueuLop
e osje S| paquir] ABisug oig |0adIA "anjea Ijgesijead ou sey Aunba ayl yons se pue
9107 AR $7 UO HO 2LIS AIRIUNIOA BIA JO YIN13S Sem pue Auedwod JURLLIOP B SBm
PIT ZZ3lW (ODAIA "SN(BA J|CIES|Eal dARY ©) 195SE SIU} J9PISUOD JouU op siojepinbii julor
2U} Yons se pue 9107 Yaiel £7 U0 uonepinbij paJsius pajwn saiaas bulsauibul
AIng3 ‘sannua assy) Ul Aueduion auy Ag pley Aunba ay) o) :)ejpd S19sse asay |

«P¥1
ABiau3 olg |03JIA, PUE ,PYT ZZ3W [03JIA,, ', PAT SJIAIRS Buleauibul Aing3,

:MO[2( SIIBye JO JUSLIS)e)S ,,SI01RIIp Ul U
PISOISIP 19SSE Yoes U0 pajusLULLIOD DARY T *POLISd 3Y] Ul PaSHeas Us3q aARY SIISSE ON

'pa321dWod 24 03 (IS YoM Jo AJRLUWnS B
UM 121pa60] poliad ay3 Buunp usyeLISpUN oM JO 3|npayas e ) xipuaddy Je yoene I

pajeidwos 3q 03 334 H10m pue poudd ay} buinp uayepapun 3op

uonepinbij ayj3 jo ssa1b60.1d .'T



"Bulobuo ARURLIND S1 MBIARY AW JRY} LLIJUOD UBD T *paydeje
340M JO 3|NP3YIS Y1 UJ IN0 195 e suopeblisaaul AW Jo JoNpUod 3y JO SjieIep Jayundg

AOSIARY

o

Hoday ssa.bold ,sl10yepinbry jwor syt
{uonepING(T Ul) pAyWI |0aaIA

PEPNPUOD USa(q sey ssauisng s,Auedwo) auy Yaiym
ur Aem 3yl BuILISDUOD SARY ASU3 SUIDDUOD AUB U0 UORRWLIOUE apiaold 03 sioqpald
PajIAU} pue ‘SI01I5.1P DY) WO} UoRuLIOUl Jaypny pajsanbal ‘uciewioul buijunoooe
pue spi033l pue $300q s,AUuedWOD DYl POMBIASI DABY [ "3JB1S2 Syl 0] JouUaq e ul
Jnsad pjnod Yaiym Aped Aue jsuiefe sojepinbry se Ayoedes Aw ul sw AQ Jo Auedwc)
3yl Ag ybnolq aq pinod eyl swiep |enusiod Aue Buipnpul ‘sey Auedwod sy
$1a55€ Jeym 01Ul suonebijseaul ajeuoiuodold no BulAuied apnpul sainp Aw Jo Jed

suonebnsaaul

*103epinbi uior se Juaunuiodde Al 3ouls Aj2AIE|INLUND OS{E PUB poLIad 2y} Jo)
suonoesuel) yyoq buijiejap juncooe syuawAed pue sydiaoal e si g xipuaddy e payceny

junoooe sjuswied pue sydiedsy

"3|RI9A0D3. 3 0} URO SIU} AN JCU Op SI03epInbI] JUIOL 33 YaNs se
pUB 9T0Z UoIel TE 1@ Se 88€'900"%F JO Spuny SIapjoyaieys aaeBau pey Anus siyL

Lpanunr sbuipjoH ABsaug o1g j084A Ym Auedwos-1djug,

*anp wns Aue jsulebe 1as4c aq jim aoue|eq Joigap SIYy
Ay 81 31 pue Aueduio? su3 Jo Jonpasd ablej e ase pajui ssanes bBuusaulibug Aing3

P11 s901A19s Bunizaubug Aingg yum Auedwod-1ajug,,

'3|qeJan0al
9Q 0} URO| SIY] JopISU0D 30U Op siojepinbl] julof Byl pue juewsop s AU SIyL

«P11 ABJ2u3 o1g 1094IA yhim Auedwod-Jajug,,

‘Bujobuo aue suoipesurl) asayl cjul suoebisaauy siojepinbi Julor 8yl pue sajued
pa1ejad OMY WOoY SLule Jojipald Jo juswubisse ue paaladal 417 T "ON s[en4 2inind

‘BrioBuo aue suopebinsaaul asay) 144 03 Aueduwio)) 3y} woy
apew Buleq ueo| B punOLE SADUBISLLNDID aY) pajebinsaaul sary siolepinbi] Jior Syl

~dT11 T 'ON S§|3nd 3ining 03 sueoq,

uonepinbi ayj jo ssaiboud '1



voday ssa460.4d ,5103epINkI JUIof Syl
{uonepinbry Uty pajiur [oaJiA

aoueysul siy3 ul Ajdde jou saop ped paquosasd ayy abieys Bujjeo)) ou s auayl sy

(€002
Iaquisides g1 Bunep-jsod abieyd Bupeoyy ayl o1 Palgns) slolpaid paINIIsUN
10§ 3|qe|leAR dpew S| YdIym Japjoy ableys Buieoy) ayj o) anp suonesieal jau
Jo juswsje ue 51 ued paquosald au) ‘9861 10V ADUDAIOSUI Syl YIIM SDUepIoDDe U]

Hed paqiosald syl
'TCTC0S £ 9EF Pa|IRI0] SABLR JO JUBWDIE]S ,51010a41p 3] Jad se SWIep palnoasun

'S10)|Pald PaINI3sUN 0} PUSPIAIP B 3q |[IM 243Y1 1aYIdaum 1eapd 194 Jou s
} se Sjep 0] poalbe usaq aaey swie o “sbuipsanold asay] ul s1qap Jivy) paaold
DABY OUM SIO)P4D PRINJBSLN Wol) 08%'S7S ' T6ZF Dulj|elo] swiepn paniedal aaey |

S10}IpPa42 paunJasun
*1a)1ewW SIY3 Ul SJoppaJd [enualesaid ou ale alsyl
SI031paJ) [eljUAIRRId

‘uonepinb| Bualus Auedwon auy] 0 Joud staded aysinbal oy 91} J0U
pip s1024p 3y3 1eadde pinom 3 1aasmoy paysies se teadde pinoys abaeyo sy
144 01 (sa1ejad sbieus BB auy yoiym 01) Agswilioy 1e ueld syl plos Auedwiod a4l

600¢ YoJB § U0 poleaid 15NIL U (AQSWID) J PUE| Joquing
JO S3a35nIL JUI0f Se AJI0edes 1iayy Ul DUoe) pagiur] OML 9o)snil (AQsWD) aue]|
TSqQWNH pUB Pajitur] aU) 9935N], (AQSWIID ) pue | JoqunH JO JNOAE) U] shIeys [eha |

‘paAlaal udRq
SBY WIBD OU pue 3A0qE aL) uo paseq Aueduwlo) ayj jo 10iqap e ag 0] sieadde 543

0T0Z M0V T UO Paieald 543 JO JNOAE) UTJUSWUBISSE pue J15009p USED JoAD ablel)

$10]1pald pa.lndss 10) aWodIng

"3W AG pa3enad
Ajsnoiaaad souspuodsaliod Ul papnul Sem SI0IPALY J0) SWOOINO PIIBWNSS Silim .

AICSIADY

cdd

$10}1p3.1D 9Y3 10} SWOD™




'3."Joint Liquidators’ remuneration, disbursements and expenses

Joint Liquidators’ remuneration

As advised in previous correspondence the creditors passed resolutions that the Joint
Liguidator's remuneration should be calculated on the following basis:

Fixed fee

The creditors passed a resalution fixing the basis of the Joint Liquidators remuneration
for dealing with all statutory requirements of the liquidation {i.e. excluding any work
in respect of asset realisations, investigations, and if it becomes appropriate, agreeing
the claims of unsecured creditors and distributing funds) as a fixed fee of £60k.

No fees have been drawn in respect of this resclution.

Percentage of realisations

The creditors passed a resolution fixing the basis of the Joint Liquidators remuneration
for dealing with asset realisations, investigations, agreeing the claims of unsecured
creditors and paying a dividend as a percentage of the value of the assets realised
using the following sliding scale:

Realisations Percentage
0 to £250,000 50%
£250,001 to £1,000,000 20%
£1,000,001 to £5,000,000 10%
£5,000,001 and above 0.5%

No fees have been drawn in respect of this resolution,
Joint Liquidators’ dishursements

The Joint Liquidator’s disbursements are a recharge of actual costs incurred by the
Joint Liquidators in dealing with this matter. Mileage payments made for expenses
relating to the use of private vehicles for business travel, which is directly attributabie
to the insolvency estate, are paid by FRP Advisory at the HMRC approved mileage rate

Vireol Limited (in Liquidation)
The Joint Liquidators’ Progress Report

FRP

Advisory

prevailing at the time the mileage was incurred. Details of disbursements incurred
during the Pericd are set out in Appendix D.

Expenses of the liquidation

An estimate of the Joint Liquidators’ expenses was set out in the information
previously circulated to creditors. I attach at Appendix D a statement of expenses that
have been incurred during the Period. It is currently expected that the expenses
incurred or anticipated to be incurred are not likely to exceed the details provided
prior to the determination of the basis of the Liquidator’'s remuneration.

Creditors have a right to request further information from the Joint Liquidators and
further have a right to challenge the Joint Liquidators’ remuneration and other
expenses, which are first disclosed in this report, under the Insolvency (England and
Wales) Rules 2016. For ease of reference these are the expenses incurred in the
Period as set out in Appendix D only. Further details of these rights can be found in
the Creditors’ Guide to Fees which you can access using the following link
http://creditors.frpadvisory.com/feesguide.htm and select the guide for liquidations.
Alternatively, a hard copy of the relevant guide will be sent to you on request. Please
note there is a time limit for requesting information being 21 days following the receipt
of this progress report. There is a time limit of 8 weeks following the receipt of this
report for a Court application that the remuneration or expenses are excessive.



Appendix A

Statutory information about the Company and the liquidation ﬂ—N—U
Advisory
VIREOL LIMITED (IN LIQUIDATION) LIQUIDATION DETAILS:
COMPANY INFORMATION: Liquidators: Alastair Rex Massey & Anthony John Wright
. Address of FRP Advisory LLP, 2™ Floor, 110 Cannon Street, London,
Other trading names: None Liquidators: EC4N 6EU
Date of incorporation: 07 December 2007
Date of 23 March 2016
Company number: 06448126 appointment of
Liquidators:
Registered office: 2nd Floor, 110 Cannon Street, London, EC4N 6EU
. Court in  which N/A
Previous registered office: 10 Old Burlington Street, London, W15 4AG Liquidation
proceedings were
Business address: 10 Old Burlington Street, London, W1S 3AG brought:
Court reference N/A
number:

Vireol Limited (in Liquidation)
The Joint Liquidators’ Progress Report



Appendix B

Joint Liquidators’ receipts & payments account for the both the Period and cumulatively m,_wo_mv

Vireol Limited
{In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 23/03/2017 From 23/03/2016
of Affairs To 22{03/2018 To 22/03/2018
E E £

ASSET REALISATIONS

NIL Ebury Engineering Services Ltd NIL NIL
NIL Vireol Mezz Ltd NIL NIL
NIL Vireol Bio Energy Ltd NIL NIL
NIL Cares Technical Services Lid NIL NIL
NIL Loans to Investors in Ceres & Demetz NIL NIL
26,257,448.00 Lowns to Ethenol Project Services Lid NIL NIL
159,354,807,00 Loans to Future Capital Project Financ NIL NIL
NIL  Debtors NIL NIL
14,601,416.00 Other Debltors & Recharges NIL NIL
12.00 Bank Accourt NIL NIL
NIL Prepayments NIL NIL
NIL VAT Receivable NIL NIL
NIL Loan to Future Fuelk LLP NIL NIL
NIL  Intercompany with Future Fuels LLP NEL NIL
NIL Inter-company with Vireot Bio Energy NI NIL
NIL Inter-company with Ebury Engineering NIL NIL
NIL Inter-company with Virsol Bio Energy NIL MIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(469,200,00) Trede Creditors NIL NIL
(34,866,231.00)  Referral fees (Elysian LLP's) NIL NIL
(14,550,241.00}  Future Fuels LLP NIL NIL
{98,581,933.00} Accrued expenses NIL NIL
(2,935,000.00} Loan from Simon Carves NIL NIL
(214,581,716.00)  Loans from Ebury Engineering Service NI NIL
{1.115,801,00) Loans from Vireol Bio Industries NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(6.268.00) A Shares NIL NIL
{760.00) B Shares NIL NIL
(507.00)  CShares NIL NIL
NIL NIL
{167,296,974.00) NIL NIL
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

Vireol Limited (in Liquidation)
The Joint Liquidators' Progress Report



Appendix C
A schedule of work ﬂ—N_U

Advisory

The table below sets out a detailed summary of the work undertaken by the Joint Liquidators during the Period, together with an outline of work still to complete.

Where work undertaken results in the realisation of funds (from the realisation of assets or recoveries from successful actions taken against third parties), there may be a
financial benefit to creditors should there be sufficient funds available to make a distribution to one or more class of creditor. In this case work undertaken will include the
scrutiny and agreement of creditor claims.

A proportion of the work undertaken by the Joint Liquidators is required by statute, notifications of the appointment to third parties, regular reporting on the progress,
notifying statutory bodies where required in relation to the conduct of the directors, complying with relevant legislation and regulatory matters. This may not have a direct
financial benefit to creditors but is substantially there to protect creditors and other stakeholders and ensuring they are kept informed of developments.

Note | Category Fee basis agreed
1 ADMINISTRATION AND PLANNING ADMINISTRATION AND PLANNING Fixed Fee - £60k
Work undertaken during the reporting period Future work to be undertaken
Regulatory Requirements
Completion of money laundering risk assessment procedures Continue to monitor the case in accordance with Money
and know your client checks in accordance with Money Laundering Regulations.

taundering Regulations.
Consideration of professional and ethical matters for the
Completion of take on procedures which include consideration | duration of the liquidation.

of professional and ethical matters and other legislation such as
Bribery Act 2010 and Data Protection Act 1998.

Consideration to professional and ethical matters which reguire
to be considered in line with guidance issued.

Case Management Requirements

Determine case strategy and documenting. Continuing to update the case strategy document as the
liguidation progresses.

Setting up and administering the insolvent estate bank accounts
throughout the duration of the case.

Vireol Limited (in Liquidation)
The Joint Liquidators’ Progress Report



Appendix C
A schedule of work —H_N_U

Advisory

Updating the forecast of work as required and circulating to
Compiling a forecast of work that has been or is anticipated will | creditors.

be undertaken throughout the duration of the case, circulating
to creditors together with other such documentation as required | Periodic reviews of the working files to ensure that all
to enable the relevant approving creditors to assess and vote on | compliance matters are adhered to.

the fee basis proposed.

Periodic reviews of the warking files to ensure that all
compliance matters are attended to.

2 ASSET REALISATION ASSET REALISATION Percentage of
Work undertaken during the reporting period Future work to be undertaken realisations

As disclosed in the directors’ statement of affairs, the Company’s | The Joint Liquidators will continue lizise with the debtors to

assets largely consist of loans made on various terms to | secure repayment of any sums due to the Company, in line
connected companies. with the various loan agreements.

The repayment of these loans are governed by a number of
agreements and some are un-documented inter-company
balances. These agreements have previously been reviewed to
ascertain the repayment terms and whether the Joint Liquidators
had any rights to accelerate the same.

The majority of the debts are repayable at a future date however
a number are repayable on demand should an event of default
occur. It does not appear an event of defauit has occurred and
as such the loans are not yet repayable.

In the absence of agreements governing the terms of the inter-
company baltances, it has been assumed they are repayable on
demand. Demand has been served in respect of these balances
and two debtors responded to state that they were unable to pay.

Vireol Limited (in Liguidation}
The Joint Liquidators’ Progress Report



Appendix C
A schedule of work —uqﬂ_U

Advisory

The third debtor responded to state that it had been assigned a
number of creditor balances the effect of which the entity had
now become a net creditor of the Company.

The remaining assets of the Company detailed on the directors’
statement of affairs are a VAT receivable figure and a cash at
bank balance, The Joint Liguidators have received an unsecured
claim from HMRC so any VAT receivable balance will be offset
and the Company’s bankers have confirmed the balance of the

account is nil.
3 CREDITORS CREDITORS Fixed fee - £60k
Work undertaken during the reporting period Future work to be undertaken

Ad-hoc liaison with unsecured creditors as and when required. Ongoing liaison with creditors as required.

The adjudication of unsecured claims should funds become
available to earnable to enable a dividend to unsecured

creditors.
4 INVESTIGATIONS INVESTIGATIONS Percentage of
Work undertaken during the reporting period Future work to be undertaken realisations
The loint Liquidators investigations into a number of The Joint Uiquidators will continue 1o veview the information
transactions entered into by the Company prior to it entering available to them and review the merits of any potential claims

liquidation are ongoing. Further details cannot be disclosed at identified.
this stage as it may prejudice any potential recovery.

The Joint Liquidators have obtained a copy of the Company’s
emait server and hard books and records and have made
requests of third patties for documentation relating to the

Vireoi Limited (in Liquidation)
The Joint Liquidators’ Progress Report



>._u_um=n=x C
A schedule of work —u—N—U

Advisory

Company's affairs. A review of the same is underway in order to
assist with the Joint Liquidators enquiries.

5 STATUTORY COMPLIANCE AND REPORTING STATUTORY COMPLIANCE AND REPORTING Fixed fee - £60k
Work undertaken during the reporting period Future work to be undertaken

The Joint Liquidators have prepared several letters to creditors | The Joint Liquidators will continue to circulate reports following
to agree the basis of their remuneration in accordance with SIP | each anniversary of the liquidation until all outstanding matters
Q. are dealt with and the Company can be dissolved.

The Joint Liquidators prepared their first progress report on the
liquidation and circulated to creditors in addition to filing at
Companies House,

Vireol Limited (in Liguidation)
The Joint. Liguidators’ Progress Report

10



Appendix D

Statement of expenses incurred in the Period

Vireol Limited {In Liquidation)
Statement of expenses for the period ended
22 March 2018

Period to Cumulative period to
22 March 2018 22 March 2018
Expenses £ £
Office Hoiders' remuneration (Fixed Fee)} - 60,000
Office Holders' disbursements 105 2,795
Legal Fees 5,800 11,085
Total 5,905 73,880

Dishursements for the period
23 March 2017 to 22 March 2018

Value
£

Category 1
Postage 46.75
Storage 38.48
Telephone 19.57
Grand total 104.80

Vireol Limited (in Liguidation)
The Joint Liquidators’ Progress Report

FRP

Advisory

11



LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do nct have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a guery
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contact name

Patrick Donnan

E Where to send

Company name

FRP Advisory LLP

Address

2nd Floor
| 110 Cannon Street

County/Region

™ [Elcla N[ [6 U

Country

Post town

London

IDx

| Telephene

020 3005 4000
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[0 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

[ You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enguiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0



